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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr X

	Scheme
	:
	Social Housing Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	The Pensions Trust (the Trustee)


Subject
Mr X says that:

·  his application for ill health early retirement was not considered correctly and was based on incomplete medical records;
· the appeal process was not handled correctly and that an application under stage two  of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedures (IDRP) was submitted on his behalf by the Trustees, before he had received the IDRP stage one decision;
· the Trustees did not provide him with information or guidance about the ill health early retirement process and he was not advised of the internal disputes resolution procedure.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint cannot be upheld because:
· the Trustees obtained appropriate medical advice and there is no reason why this should not be followed;
· the Trustees did not apply the internal disputes resolution procedure correctly but Mr X has not suffered injustice as a result of that;
· the Trustees provided information about both Mr X’s ill health pension application and the appeals process.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Provisions of the Scheme – Final Salary Rules
8. ILL-HEALTH PENSIONS

8.1 These ill-health pension provisions for Active or Deferred Members (as appropriate) will apply where a Member is suffering from Incapacity as defined in Rule 8.2…

8.1.2 Deferred Member

If a Member entitled to a deferred pension retires from work before Normal Pension Age due to Incapacity, the Member may request the Trustee to pay the deferred pension from the date of the Member’s retirement without reduction in its amount but the Trustee shall have an absolute discretion whether to comply with such request.
8.2 “Incapacity” definition

8.2.1 A member shall be deemed to be suffering from Incapacity if, in the opinion of the Trustee, after obtaining advice from a registered medical practitioner, the Member is (a) currently unable to engage in any employment by reason of incapacity due to ill-health or injury and (b) unlikely, by reason of such incapacity, to be able to resume any employment before Normal Pension Age…
The Pensions Trust – Ill-health early retirement policy (revised 25 August 2006)
3. PROCEDURES

3.1
The trust will obtain the Member’s consent for disclosure of information (as required by the Medical Records Act 1988)

3.2
The Trust’s Medical Adviser will directly request information about the Member’s medical history and current health and the reasons for seeking early retirement. Unless otherwise agreed, the medical evidence must be supplied by someone of consultant status (i.e. not staff grade). Our medical adviser then examines the medical evidence of each application and advises the Trust on the basis of being an impartial and independent advocate in questioning the medical evidence and considering the grounds given for retirement. If in any case he feels that the standard of the medical reports is unsatisfactory, he will be proactive in obtaining further reports wherever possible. An application will not be declined until we have done all we can to examine the evidence properly…
Material Facts
1. Mr X worked for […] between 1985 and 1991 before leaving to embark on a career as a freelance photographer. He was a member of the Social Housing Pension Scheme and had transferred in benefits from a period of membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

2. He applied for early release of his benefits under the Scheme in August 2007 saying that he had been unable to work for two years because of urinary and bowel frequency problems.
3. The Trustees referred his application to a Registered Medical Practitioner (Dr P Simpkin) for advice. Dr Simpkin obtained a report from Mr X’s GP dated 4 September 2007. This was accompanied by a letter from Mr X dated 7 September 2007.
4. The GP’s report gave a brief résumé of Mr X’s medical history and stated that Mr X had been seen in the urology clinic with symptoms suggestive of prostatic enlargement. He had been seen again on 23 August following three episodes of haematuria (blood in the urine) but at the date of his report, the GP had not received results of the investigation.
5. Dr Simpkin reported to the Trustees on 19 September 2007 that in recent months Mr X had suffered urinary symptoms associated with prostatic enlargement but there was no indication that this was likely to compromise his fitness for employment. There was no evidence that he was suffering intractable health problems making him permanently unfit for employment, and he was not eligible for early release of his pension. This letter was received by the Trustees on 20 September 2007. It was annotated ‘Rejected. JS. 20.9.07’.
6. Mr X was advised by letter dated 20 September 2007 that his application had not been approved. This letter suggested that if he was not happy with the decision he should, in the first instance, contact his own doctor, and enclosed a copy of a document headed ‘The Pensions Trust Complaints and Disputes Procedure’.
7. Mr X complained to the Trustees on 26 November 2007 about the refusal to award him an ill health pension. He said that no attempt had been made to obtain information from his urologist and that Dr Simpkin’s description of his condition was medically incorrect and his report took into account irrelevant matters.

8. The Trustees responded on 30 November 2007 saying that they would ask Dr Simpkin to obtain an independent assessment.

9. Dr Simpkin attempted to arrange for Mr X to be examined by an occupational health specialist but because of the difficulty in finding a suitably qualified specialist at a location convenient to Mr X, he sought instead to obtain a report from Mr X’s consultant urologist. Dr Simpkin issued a medical consent form on 10 January 2008.
10. Mr X replied on 12 January saying that whilst his urologist was aware of his health problems, he would still need to see an occupational health specialist who would understand the employment issues.

11. Eventually Mr X saw an occupational health physician, Dr J F McNamara. Dr McNamara’s report to Dr Simpkin, dated 20 March 2008, stated that he did not yet have to hand a copy of the urologist’s report, but in his opinion Mr X could work in an administrative capacity where there was ease of access to toilet facilities and an understanding management who would not have a problem with Mr X availing himself of the facilities on numerous occasions throughout the day.
12. Dr Simpkin wrote to the Trustees on 31 March 2008 saying that the Dr McNamara’s initial report was not supportive of ill health early retirement, but that he was obtaining a report from Mr X’s urologist.
13. Dr McNamara wrote to Dr Simpkin with details of the urologist’s report on 17 July 2008. The report that he received was written by Mr I Saeed (Staff Grade in Urology) who had conferred with Mr V Sangar (Consultant in Urology). The urologist’s view was that Mr X’s symptoms were quite debilitating for him and he suggested further investigations. Dr McNamara, who had been apprised of the Scheme’s rules, therefore felt unable to say that Mr X met the criteria for ill health early retirement and whilst he thought the suggested treatments might ameliorate the symptoms, he was doubtful that Mr X would meet the criteria for ill health early retirement under the Scheme. Dr McNamara felt that Mr X could carry out administrative duties on a part time basis as long as he was located close to toilet facilities.
14. Mr X says that Dr McNamara attempted to obtain information from his Consultant by telephone in contravention of the Access to Medical Reports Act 1988.

15. Dr Simpkin wrote to the Trustees on 29 July 2008 saying that having received a further report from Dr McNamara, his view was that there were further lines of therapy to be tried and as a consequence he did not think that Mr X met the criteria for ill health early retirement under the Scheme.
16. The Pensions Trust wrote to Mr X on 1 August 2008 advising him of Dr Simpkin’s recommendation and telling him that they would be arranging for his appeal to be considered. The letter explained how the appeal would be heard by a sub-committee of the Scheme’s Pensions Committee with powers delegated by the Trustee Board. The letter further stated that copies of all relevant correspondence would be sent to the panel ‘next week’ and Mr X was asked if he wished to submit any other evidence or written comment before then.
17. The IDRP stage one decision letter was issued on 19 August 2008. This advised Mr X that he had six months in which to appeal to the Scheme’s Appeals Panel.

18. In a separate letter also dated 19 August, the Compliance Manager at the Trustees explained that whilst he realised that Mr X had not yet received the IDRP stage one decision letter, he knew that his intention was to take his appeal to IDRP stage two and would arrange for this to be done. There was no need for Mr X to write again.
19. The appeal papers were sent to the Appeals Panel on 24 August 2008.

20. The IDRP stage two decision letter was issued to Mr X on 23 October 2008 and enclosed an unsigned, undated summary of the Appeals Panel’s decision.
21. Mr X complained to the Trustees that they had not followed the appeals process properly by not allowing him to initiate his own appeal and appeared to have ‘bounced’ the matter through.
22. The Trustees responded on 1 November 2008 saying that he had been told in their letter dated 1 August 2008 that they were arranging for his appeal to be considered and he had been asked if he had further evidence or comment. This letter had been ignored. He had telephoned on at least two occasions between 19 August and 23 October to ask how his appeal had been progressing and he must have known that it was being considered. The Trustees’ letter enclosed a copy of the index of contents that accompanied the papers presented to the Appeals Panel.
23. Mr X responded on 12 November 2008 pointing out that he had only been advised of the appeals procedure by the Trustees’ letter dated 19 August 2008 advising him of the IDRP stage one decision. He had been told on 1 August that the Trustees were about to submit papers to the Appeals Panel. He had not therefore received the decision that he was to appeal until after the Trustees had submitted an appeal on his behalf.

The Trustees’ position
24. They deny that consideration of Mr X’s application was based on incomplete medical evidence. They say that none of the medical reports supported his application.

25. They say that the ill health early retirement policy document to which he refers was for internal consumption only and not intended to be issued to individuals.

26. They deny that they failed to follow the appeals process correctly and submitted the IDRP stage two application without his knowledge or participation. The papers were only put to the Appeals Panel on 24 August 2008 which was after he had received the IDRP stage one decision.
27. They say that details of the IDRP were included with their letter dated 20 September 2007.

28. Mr X accepted the invitation to undergo an independent assessment as was fully aware of what was going on.

29. They would reconsider Mr X’s application if he provided new medical evidence including a categoric statement from a suitable medical practitioner that he would never be able to work again.

Mr X’s position

30. He refers to the internal policy guide on ill health retirement which says that medical evidence must be someone of consultant status and that where the Registered Medical Practitioner feels the evidence is unsatisfactory he shall be proactive in obtaining further reports. He says the urologist’s report was prepared by a Staff Grade urologist and therefore not in accordance with this policy.
31. The Registered Medical Practitioner completed his report on the basis of information supplied by his GP and did not seek a report from his urologist or wait for outstanding test results. He does not believe that Dr Simpkin or Dr McNamara acted as independent advocates as required by the internal policy guide.
32. He did not receive details of the appeals procedure until 19 August 2008.

33. The Compliance Manager at The Pensions Trust submitted an IDRP stage two application although he had not at the time received the IDRP stage one letter.

34. He was given less than a week to submit comments and did not see the list of documents submitted until after it had been presented to the Panel. If he had been given sufficient time he would have submitted the opinion of his Consultant Urologist, Mr V A Ramani; that he could not undertake any meaningful employment.
35. He says that the Trustees failed to follow their own policy with regard to ill health retirement.
Conclusions
Ill health retirement application not considered correctly and based on incomplete medical records
36. The Trustees referred Mr X’s application to a Registered Medical Practitioner as required by the rules. Dr Simpkin obtained further information from Mr X’s GP and prepared a report for the Trustees solely on the basis of this, although he was aware that further test results relating to Mr X’s primary medical condition were due imminently.
37. The Trustees do not appear to have questioned the lack of input from Mr X’s specialist but merely accepted Dr Simpkin’s recommendation. Whilst the Trustees’ failure to consider whether the missing medical evidence was relevant might be considered maladministration, any injustice that may have been caused to Mr X was remedied when, on appeal, they arranged for a further review which included referring the matter to Dr McNamara, an occupational health physician, who obtained a report from Mr X’s urologist.
38. Dr Simpkin and Dr McNamara are independent in relation to the Trustees and Mr X. I satisfied that they are independent for the purpose of the internal policy guide. 

39. What additional medical evidence is requested and how it is requested is a matter for Dr Simpkin and Dr McNamara to decide using their professional judgement. I see no reason to question their approach. I have not considered the allegation that Dr McNamara improperly approached Mr X’s consultant.  It is not strictly a matter within my jurisdiction (Dr McNamara was an adviser to the Trustees not an administrator of the Scheme).  But anyway Mr X would not have suffered significant injustice in relation to the Scheme if it were true that the approach was improper.
40. The rules of the scheme require that to qualify for ill health early retirement a member must be judged incapable of any work before Normal Pension Age. The advice received by the Trustees was that subject to further treatments, Mr X would be able to engage in administrative work on at least a part time basis. I see no reason to interfere with the Trustees’ decision. Consequently, I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

The appeal process was not handled correctly

41. Following the original rejection of his application for ill health retirement on 20 September 2007, Mr X submitted an appeal under IDRP stage one on 26 November. The Trustees reviewed his case and sought additional medical evidence. Delays stemming from difficulties in finding an occupational health physician at a location convenient for Mr X, and obtaining a report from his urologist meant that their decision letter was not issued until 19 August 2008.
42. The IDRP stage one decision letter advised Mr X that he had the right to take his appeal to IDRP stage one within 6 months, giving contact details. However, on 1 August 2008 the Trustees had already written to him enclosing a copy of Dr McNamara’s report to Dr Simpkin and suggesting that his IDRP stage one application would be unsuccessful.  The letter went on to say that the Trustees would be arranging for his appeal (IDRP stage two application) to be considered and that papers would be sent to the Appeals Panel the following week. Mr X was offered the opportunity to submit further evidence or written comment before then.

43. The papers were passed to the Appeals Panel on 24 August 2008 and their IDRP stage two decision letter was issued on 23 October 2008.

44. Whilst I have no doubt that Mr X had made it clear to the Trustees that he intended to pursue his application for ill health retirement through the available procedures, it was not the function of the Trustees to submit an application on his behalf. The regulations envisage a timescale of six months for an individual to submit an application under IDRP stage two enabling them to construct a case, obtain further evidence, with perhaps fresh medical evidence.
45. The Trustees’ haste to complete the appeals process in Mr X’s case would appear to be more for their convenience than Mr X’s and constitutes maladministration.

46. However, I do not consider that Mr X suffered injustice as a result the maladministration identified because the Trustees had already considered medical evidence from an occupational health physician and Mr X’s specialist, none of which supported ill health retirement within the criteria laid down by the rules.  I cannot see that any evidence that Mr X could have produced would have changed the outcome.  If he believes it would, and it is on the face of it sufficiently persuasive, he has now been offered the opportunity to submit it.
47. Mr X says that the Trustees did not follow their own policy when considering his application, and that their registered medical practitioner did not seek medical evidence from his consultant. Whilst this may have been the case when his application was originally considered, any injustice that Mr X may have suffered as a consequence was remedied when his application was reconsidered at IDRP stage one. The Trustees’ internal guidance does, as Mr X says, require a report from a Consultant rather than a staff grade doctor – except where otherwise agreed.  I think it would have been better if more care had been taken to follow the guidance, but given that (a) the internal guidance adds to but does not replace the rules (which do not include any such requirement) (b) it contains flexibility to agree internally that a staff grade doctor’s report can be accepted, and (c) that the report followed discussion with a Consultant, I do not think that the failure constituted maladministration.
48. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

Non-provision of information regarding the ill health application process and appeals procedure
49. Mr X was advised in August 2007 at the time of his original application for ill health retirement, that for his application to be considered, the Trustees would need to obtain a medical report. He was told that once the Trustees had considered their medical adviser’s advice, he would be notified of their decision. He was also advised that he was not obliged to consent to the release of a medical report but that without one, the Trustees could only make their decision on the facts available to them from other sources.
50. Mr X was advised of the IDRP process in an attachment to the Trustees letter dated 20 September 2007 notifying him of their original decision not to grant ill health retirement. Information regarding an application under IDRP stage two was included in the IDRP stage one decision letter dated 19 August 2008.
51. Whilst the Trustees have not followed those procedures, as identified above, it cannot be said that Mr X was not advised of them.
52. I do not uphold this part of his complaint.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

13 November 2009
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